attributable to interest rate risk include changes in net income from financial instruments whose cash flows are
determined with reference to floating interest rates and changes in value of financial instruments whose cash flows
are fixed in nature.

Should market interest rates rise, then the fair value of these convertible debentures and term debt may decrease.
Conversely, should market interest rates fall, the fair value of these assets may increase. The effect of changes in
interest rates on the fair value of these debt instruments is partially muted by the nature of the investments.
Convertible debentures placed in early stage investees are typically less sensitive to changes in market interest rates
than non-convertible debt instruments placed in more mature investees. Additionally, the economic exposure to
interest rate risk is mitigated by the Company’s intention to either convert the debentures into the related
underlying equities or, in the case of nonconvertible debentures, to hold the instrument until maturity.

Percentage of Change in Closing Prices

Change in

comprehensive income

from % increase in

closing price

Change in

comprehensive

income from %

decrease in closing

price
5% 519,555$   (519,555)$

10% 1,039,110$   (1,039,110)$

FA | TSXV MD&A | Q1 2021  16

As at March 31, 2021, if interest rates were higher by 1% per annum, the potential effect to the Company would be
an increase in net income of approximately $14,500 (December 31, 2020 – $11,501).

Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risk may arise from exposures to a single debtor or to a group of debtors having similar
characteristics such that their ability to meet their current obligations is expected to be affected similarly by changes
in economic or other conditions. Senior management is committed to several processes to ensure that this risk is
appropriately mitigated. These include:

• obtaining collateral guarantees;

• the investigation of the creditworthiness of all borrowers;

• the engagement of qualified independent consultants such as lawyers and real estate
appraisers, to whom management may reach for professional advice.